

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 21, 2003 to August 22, 2003

The General Effective Date For First Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is November 22, 2003

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 2004 to January 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Regular Session Non-Emergency Laws Is April 30, 2004

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION February 3, 2004 to April 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is July 30, 2004

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2004

9. Review the issues surrounding appropriate charges for remote electronic access to public records;

10. Recommend whether the court should have discretion to award attorney's fees to a party denied access to records or proceedings and, if so, under what circumstances;

<u>11. Recommend whether the enforcement pro-</u> cedures of Maine's freedom of access laws, including the imposition of monetary penalties, should be modified;

<u>12. Explore options for providing staffing assistance for the legislative review of exceptions to the definition of "public records";</u>

13. Review the issues surrounding the extent to which voice mail and electronic mail are public records and determine if statutory changes are necessary to ensure public access to public records;

14. Review the issues surrounding the conduct of public proceedings through electronic means and the methods of ensuring public access to such proceedings;

15. Review the options for standardization and clarification of Maine law contained in the report to the Legislature, Confidentiality of Public Records (1992), prepared by the Office of Policy and Legal Analysis;

<u>16. Review the efforts of the Department of the</u> <u>Attorney General to provide public access assistance</u> to the public and entities covered by Maine's freedom of access laws; and

<u>17. Review any other public access issues that</u> may improve compliance with Maine's freedom of access laws and enhance public access to public proceedings; and be it further

Sec. 6. Resolve 2003, c. 83, §7-A is enacted to read:

Sec. 7-A. Funding for 2nd year of study. Resolved: That any unexpended balance of funds originally budgeted to support the work of the committee that remain within the Legislature's Miscellaneous Studies account must be used for the same purposes; and be it further

Sec. 7. Resolve 2003, c. 83, §9 is amended to read:

Sec. 9. Initial report. Resolved: That the committee shall submit \underline{a} an initial report that includes its findings and recommendations including suggested legislation for presentation to the Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary and the Legislative Council by December 3, 2003. Following receipt and

review of the report, the Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary may report out a bill to the Second Regular Session of the 121st Legislature to implement the committee's recommendations. If the committee requires a limited extension of time to conclude its study and to make its report, it may apply to the Legislative Council, which may grant the extension; and be it further

Sec. 8. Resolve 2003, c. 83, §9-A is enacted to read:

Sec. 9-A. Final report. Resolved: That, not later than November 3, 2004, the committee shall submit a final report that includes its findings and recommendations, including suggested legislation, for presentation to the First Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature. The committee is authorized to submit legislation related to its report for introduction to the First Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature at the time of submission of its report; and be it further

Sec. 9. Codification of public records exceptions. The Office of Policy and Legal Analysis and the Office of the Revisor of Statutes shall produce a bill for introduction in the First Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature that lists in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 1, chapter 13, subchapter 1-A all the public records exceptions that exist elsewhere in the statutes, including cross-references to those exceptions.

Sec. 10. Retroactivity. Those sections of this Act that amend Resolve 2003, chapter 83, section 9 and enact Resolve 2003, chapter 83, section 9-A apply retroactively to December 3, 2003.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 710

S.P. 334 - L.D. 993

An Act To Promote Economic Growth by Retaining Engineers in Maine

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§18-E is enacted to read:

<u>18-E.</u>	Maine	Expenses	<u>20-A</u>
Education:	Engineers	Only	MRSA
Financial	Recruitment		<u>§12523</u>
Aid	and Retention		
	Advisory		
	Committee		

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA c. 428-A is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 428-A

MAINE ENGINEERS RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION PROGRAM

§12521. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

<u>1. Authority. "Authority" means the Finance</u> Authority of Maine.

2. Chief executive officer. "Chief executive officer" means the Chief Executive Officer of the Finance Authority of Maine.

3. Eligible employer. "Eligible employer" means a business in the State that employs engineers and that demonstrates a need to fill an eligible employment position.

4. Eligible employment position. "Eligible employment position" means a full-time position of employment with an employer located in this State, a requirement of which is a bachelor's degree in an engineering discipline.

5. Eligible individual. "Eligible individual" means a person who:

A. Holds a bachelor's degree from a college of engineering within the University of Maine System; or

B. Received a high school diploma, or its equivalent, in this State and holds a bachelor's degree from a college of engineering in a state other than this State.

<u>6. Program. "Program" means the Maine Engineers Recruitment and Retention Program established</u> in section 12522.

<u>§12522. Maine Engineers Recruitment and</u> <u>Retention Program</u>

The Maine Engineers Recruitment and Retention Program is established to provide assistance to eligible employers seeking to recruit engineers for full-time employment in this State by providing financial assistance to eligible individuals who fill such positions.

<u>§12523. Maine Engineers Recruitment and</u> <u>Retention Advisory Committee estab-</u> <u>lished</u>

The Maine Engineers Recruitment and Retention Advisory Committee, referred to in this section as "the committee," is established. The committee shall assist the chief executive officer in determining program loan repayment recipients under section 12524 annually. The committee consists of the following 5 members appointed by the chief executive officer:

<u>1. University of Maine System.</u> One member representing the University of Maine System recommended by the Chancellor of the University of Maine System;

2. Maine engineers. Two members, each representing a statewide organization representing engineers in the State; and

3. Public members. Two members of the public representing businesses that employ engineers to perform a substantial part of their business.

<u>Members serve for terms of 3 years and may be</u> reappointed.

<u>Members of the committee are compensated in</u> accordance with Title 5, chapter 379.

§12524. Loan repayment agreement application

Beginning July 1, 2007, an eligible employer seeking to fill an eligible employment position with an eligible individual who has outstanding student loans from financial institutions may apply on behalf of that individual to obtain one or more program loan repayment agreements under section 12526. Applications must be submitted to the authority at a time and in a format to be determined by the authority.

§12525. Maximum loan repayment; participation

The maximum program loan repayment amount available to each eligible individual, excluding the employer's match under section 12526, is \$2,500 per year, for a maximum of 4 years. No more than 10 program loan repayment agreements may be awarded in any year. The authority may not award more than 40% of the program loan repayment agreements in any one year to individuals who are eligible under the provisions of section 12521, subsection 5, paragraph B.

§12526. Eligibility requirements

1. Program loan repayment agreement. A program loan repayment agreement may be given only to an individual who is employed in this State in an

eligible employment position and who has met other eligibility criteria established by rules of the authority.

2. Matching funds. An eligible employer must provide funds to match the amount provided by the authority for program loan repayments under this section. The employer's match must be paid to the authority for payment to the financial institution holding the employee's student loan and must be in an amount equal to the amount of the program loan repayment to be provided by the authority.

§12527. Payment provisions

The authority shall enter into a program loan repayment agreement with an eligible individual on terms and conditions that are acceptable to the authority and that at a minimum must require the eligible individual and the eligible individual's employer to certify annually, before payment of any installment by the authority under the program loan agreement, that the eligible individual has been employed in an eligible employment position for the preceding 12-month period. Payment of any installment by the authority, including matching funds provided to the authority by the employer, must be made directly for credit to the eligible individual's account at the financial institution certified by the eligible individual as responsible for administration of that person's student loans.

§12528. Nonlapsing revolving fund

1. Creation of fund. The Maine Engineers Recruitment and Retention Program Fund, referred to in this section as "the fund," is created as a nonlapsing, interest-earning, revolving fund to carry out the purposes of this chapter. The fund must be deposited with, maintained and administered by the authority. Any unexpended balance in the fund carries over for continued use under this chapter. The authority may receive, invest and expend on behalf of the fund money from gifts, grants, bequests, loans and donations in addition to money appropriated or allocated by the State. Money received by the authority on behalf of the fund, except interest income, must be used for the purposes of this chapter; interest income may be used for the purposes of this chapter or to pay administrative costs incurred by the authority, as determined appropriate by the authority.

2. Administrative expenses. Costs and expenses of maintaining, servicing and administering the fund and administering the program may be paid out of amounts in the fund.

§12529. Rules

<u>The authority shall adopt rules to implement this</u> chapter. Rules adopted by the authority pursuant to

this chapter are routine technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 711

H.P. 1409 - L.D. 1903

An Act To Further Implement the Recommendations of the Commission To Improve the Sentencing, Supervision, Management and Incarceration of Prisoners and the Recommendations of the Commission To Improve Community Safety and Sex Offender Accountability

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

PART A

Sec. A-1. 4 MRSA §422, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 780, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

<u>1. Coordinator of Diversion and Rehabilitation Programs.</u> The judicial branch shall employ a Coordinator of Diversion and Rehabilitation Programs. The Coordinator of Diversion and Rehabilitation Programs is responsible for helping the judicial branch establish, staff, coordinate, operate and evaluate diversion and rehabilitation programs in the courts.

Sec. A-2. 4 MRSA §422, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 780, §1 and amended by PL 2001, c. 354, §3, is further amended to read:

2. Pass-through services. The Administrative Office of the Courts, with the assistance of the Drug Court Coordinator of Diversion and Rehabilitation Programs, may enter into cooperative agreements or contracts with:

A. The Department of Behavioral and Developmental Services, Office of Substance Abuse or other federal-licensed treatment providers or state-licensed treatment providers to provide substance abuse services for alcohol and drug treatment program participants. To the extent possible, the alcohol and drug treatment programs must access existing substance abuse treatment resources for alcohol and drug treatment program participants;

B. The Department of Corrections, Division of Community Corrections or other appropriate or-